## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1858

A Resolution congratulating and commending the Jefferson County North girls basketball team for winning the 2012 Class 2A state championship.

WHEREAS, The Jefferson County North Lady Chargers defeated the two-time defending state champion Olpe Lady Eagles 51-40 on March 10, 2012, in Bramlage Coliseum in Manhattan; and

WHEREAS, The Lady Chargers captured the state title with a 25-1 record; and

WHEREAS, The Lady Chargers controlled the game the same way they had all year—with defense. The Lady Chargers held Olpe to 37 percent shooting for the game and only 11 percent from three-point range. They also forced 12 Olpe turnovers while committing only eight; and

WHEREAS, The Lady Chargers had a 26-15 lead into halftime and never allowed Olpe to get within 10 points in the second half; and

WHEREAS, Lady Charger Jacee Kramer led the team with 21 points; and

WHEREAS, The Jefferson County North Lady Chargers' championship season provided many thrills and exciting moments for the students, faculty and staff at Jefferson County North High School, as well as for the community: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the 2012 Jefferson County North girls basketball team and Head Coach Steve Noll for winning the Class 2A state championship. Their hard work and athletic achievements are points of pride for their families, school and community. We wish all the team members and coaches success in their future endeavors; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send five enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Tom Holland.

Senate Resolution No. 1858 was sponsored by Senator Tom Holland.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution body	on originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that
	<u></u>
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.